502156946 12/10/2012

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Vahid Zakeri	11/15/2012

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Simon Fraser University
Street Address:	8888 University Drive
Internal Address:	Multi Tenant Facility
City:	Burnaby
State/Country:	CANADA
Postal Code:	V5A 1S6

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	61324709	
Application Number:	13088219	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 6046777728

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 6046777727

Email: gina.lupino@iproperty.ca

Correspondent Name: Dean Palmer IP Law / IProperty Inc.

Address Line 1: 609 West Hastings Street

Address Line 2: Box 32, Suite 905

Address Line 4: Vancouver, CANADA V6B 4W4

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	406.14P2
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Gina M. Lupino

Total Attachments: 3

source=40614P2_Assignment_And_Cover_Sheet_10Dec12#page1.tif source=40614P2_Assignment_And_Cover_Sheet_10Dec12#page2.tif source=40614P2_Assignment_And_Cover_Sheet_10Dec12#page3.tif

> PATENT REEL: 029439 FRAME: 0602

OF \$80.00 61324/09

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET				
PATENTS ONLY				
	e record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.			
1. Name of conveying party(ies)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)			
Vahid ZAKEDI	Name: Simon Fraser University			
Vahid ZAKERI	Internal Address: University/Industry Liaison Office,			
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No	Simon Fraser University			
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):	Street Address: 8888 University Drive			
Execution Date(s) November 15, 2012				
Assignment Merger	ou Burnahy			
Security Agreement	City: Burnaby			
Joint Research Agreement	State: British Columbia			
Government Interest Assignment	Country: Canada Zip: V5A 1S6			
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License				
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No			
4. Application or patent number(s): This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).				
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)			
12/000 210				
13/088,219				
Additional numbers att	I ached?			
5. Name and address to whom correspondence	6. Total number of applications and patents			
concerning document should be mailed:	involved: 1			
Name: Dean Palmer IP Law / IProperty Inc.	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$\frac{40}{}			
Internal Address: Box 32, Suite 905				
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account			
Street Address: 609 West Hastings Street	■ Enclosed			
	None required (government interest not affecting title)			
City: Vancouver	8. Payment Information			
State: BC (Canada) Zip: V6B 4W4				
Phone Number: 604.677.7727	D at Assault Novel			
Docket Number: 406.14P2	Deposit Account Number			
Email Address:_info@iproperty.ca	Authorized User Name			
9. Signature: /Gina M. Lupino/	December 10, 2012			
 Signature	Date			
Gina M. Lupino	Total number of pages including cover sheet attachments and documents:			
Name of Person Signing	oneot, attacimento, ana accumento.			
Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450			

PATENT

REEL: 029439 FRAME: 0603

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I, Vahid ZAKERI, of Unit 1110, 13618 100th Avenue, Surrey, British Columbia, British Columbia, Canada, V3T 0A8, have invented a certain new and useful invention entitled INTELLIGENT DENTAL HANDPIECE CONTROL SYSTEM, for which United States Provisional Patent Application Serial No. 61/324,709 was filed on 15 April 2010, and United States Patent Application Serial No. 13/088,219 was filed on 15 April 2011;

WHEREAS, Simon Fraser University, having a business office at the University/Industry Liaison Office, Simon Fraser University, 8888 University Drive, Multi Tenant Facility, Burnaby, British Columbia, Canada, V5A 1S6, desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in the same:

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, I, Vahid ZAKERI do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto Simon Fraser University, the full and exclusive right in and to the said invention in the United States and all other countries throughout the world, and the entire rights, title and interest in and to any and all patent applications describing said invention, including the above-recited patent applications and all Patents which may be granted therefore in the United States and all other countries throughout the world, including the right to file and prosecute International Applications under the Patent Convention Treaty and European Applications under the European Patent Convention; said invention, patent applications and Patents in this or any other country, and all patents issuing from a divisional, continuation, reissue, re-examination or extension application thereof or claiming priority therefrom, to be held and enjoyed by Simon Fraser University, for its own use and benefit and for its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term for which such Patents may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by me had this assignment and sale not been made, and covenant that I have full right to do so, and agree that I will communicate to Simon Fraser University, or its successors and assigns, any

1 of 2

RECORDED: 12/10/2012

facts known to me respecting said invention, and sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths, and do everything possible to aid Simon Fraser University, its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said invention in this or any other country.

I hereby grant the firm of Dean Palmer IP Law / IProperty Inc. the power to insert on this Assignment any further information which may be necessary or desirable to comply with all applicable legal requirements, including the rules of any patent offices in this or any other country throughout the world, for submitting and recording this document.

This ASSIGNMENT is effective as of the 19th day of April, 2010.

Executed at the place and date indicated by my respective signature below.

NOV 1 5 2012 this day of

STATEMENT BY WITNESS

STUART T. CLENDENING whose full post office address is: (printed name of witness) STUART T. CLENDENING

BARRISTER & SOLICITOR 205 - 13541 102nd Avenue Surrey, B.C. V3T 4X8

Tel: (604) 584-7111 Fax: 584-9600

was personally present and did see the above-named Vahid ZAKERI execute the above assignment and such assignor is personally known to me to be the person described in such document.

Signature of Witness

2 of 2

STUART T. CLENDENING BARRISTER & SOLICITOR 205 - 13541 102nd Avenue Surrey, B.C. V3T 4X8 Tel: (604) 584-7111 Fax: 584-9600

PATENT REEL: 029439 FRAME: 0605